produced by SDSS, which may include flash memory cards, embedded flash products, and flash components; and (iii) an
intellectual property license agreement granting SDSS certain intellectual property rights on a royalty-free basis for use in
manufacturing products on our behalf for the term of and pursuant to the Supply Agreement.

36

Sale-Leaseback

In September 2023, we completed a sale and leaseback of our facility in Milpitas, California. We received net proceeds of
$191 million in cash and recorded a gain of $85 million on the sale. We are leasing back the facility at an annual lease rate of
$16 million for the first year, increasing by 3% per year thereafter through January 1, 2039. The lease includes three 5-year
renewal options and one 4-year renewal option for the ability to extend through December 2057.

Asset Impairment and Contract Termination Costs

In connection with the cost-saving actions described in “Operational Update” above, we reassessed our existing capacity
development plans and made decisions during 2024 to cancel certain projects, including projects to expand capacity in our
Penang, Malaysia facility. This resulted in a $146 million impairment of existing construction in progress and other assets and
recognition of $34 million for certain contract termination costs during the year ended June 28, 2024.

37

Results of Operations

Summary Comparison of 2024, 2023 and 2022

The following table sets forth, for the periods presented, selected summary information from our Consolidated Statements
of Operations by dollars and percentage of net revenue(1):

2024 2023 2022
(in millions, except percentages)

Revenue, net $ 13,003  100.0 % $ 12,318  100.0 % $ 18,793  100.0 %
Cost of revenue  10,058  77.4  10,431  84.7  12,919  68.7

Gross profit  2,945  22.6  1,887  15.3  5,874  31.3
Operating expenses:

Research and development  1,907  14.7  2,009  16.3  2,323  12.4
Selling, general and administrative  828  6.4  970  7.9  1,117  5.9
Litigation matter  291  2.2  —  —  —  —
Employee termination, asset impairment, and other  139  1.1  193  1.6  43  0.2
Business separation costs  97  0.7  —  —  —  —

Total operating expenses  3,262  25.1  3,172  25.8  3,483  18.5
Operating income (loss)  (317)  (2.4)  (1,285)  (10.4)  2,391  12.7
Interest and other income:

Interest income  39  0.3  24  0.2  6  —
Interest expense  (417)  (3.2)  (312)  (2.5)  (304)  (1.6)
Other income, net  34  0.3  23  0.2  78  0.4

Total interest and other income, net  (344)  (2.6)  (265)  (2.2)  (220)  (1.2)
Income (loss) before taxes  (661)  (5.1)  (1,550)  (12.6)  2,171  11.6
Income tax expense  137  1.1  134  1.1  625  3.3
Net income (loss)  (798)  (6.1)  (1,684)  (13.7)  1,546  8.2
Less: cumulative dividends allocated to preferred
shareholders  54  0.4  24  0.2  —  —
Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ (852)  (6.6) % $ (1,708)  (13.9) % $ 1,546  8.2 %

(1) Percentage may not total due to rounding.

38

The following table sets forth, for the periods presented, a summary of our segment information:

2024 2023 2022
(in millions, except percentages)

Net revenue:
Flash $ 6,687 $ 6,063 $ 9,753
HDD  6,316  6,255  9,040

Total net revenue $ 13,003 $ 12,318 $ 18,793
Gross profit:

Flash $ 1,079 $ 433 $ 3,527
HDD  1,881  1,505  2,661
Unallocated corporate items:

Stock-based compensation expense  (49)  (49)  (48)
Amortization of acquired intangible assets  (3)  —  (66)
Recovery from contamination incident  37  —  —
Contamination related charges  —  —  (207)
Recoveries from a power outage incident  —  —  7
Other  —  (2)  —

Total unallocated corporate items  (15)  (51)  (314)

Consolidated gross profit $ 2,945 $ 1,887 $ 5,874
Gross margin:

Flash  16.1 %  7.1 %  36.2 %
HDD  29.8 %  24.1 %  29.4 %
Consolidated gross margin  22.6 %  15.3 %  31.3 %

The following table sets forth, for the periods presented, summary information regarding our disaggregated revenue:

Revenue by end market
Cloud $ 5,378 $ 5,252 $ 8,017
Client  4,647  4,328  7,076
Consumer  2,978  2,738  3,700

Total revenue $ 13,003 $ 12,318 $ 18,793

Revenue by geography

Asia $ 6,902 $ 6,046 $ 10,054
Americas  3,971  4,172  5,867
Europe, Middle East and Africa  2,130  2,100  2,872

Total revenue $ 13,003 $ 12,318 $ 18,793
Exabytes shipped  550  501  645

2024 2023 2022
(in millions)

Net Revenue

Net revenue increased 6% in 2024 compared to 2023, primarily due to increased exabytes sold, and improved supply-
demand balance conditions in the second half of the year as described in the “Key Developments – Operational Update”
section above and as discussed in more detail by business units below.

39

Flash revenue increased 10% in 2024 compared to 2023, primarily driven by a 21% increase in exabytes sold, partially
offset by an 8% decline in ASPs per gigabyte. The increase in exabytes sold was primarily driven by improved demand from
our OEM customers in our Client end market, and higher shipments of SSDs to our customers in our Consumer end market,

[…]

As described in Note 1, in connection with the preparation of its Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as of and
for the three and six months ended December 29, 2023, the Company identified certain errors related to the Company’s
reporting and recording of its interests in its equity method investments in Flash Ventures. These errors related to unadjusted
differences between the Flash Ventures’ application of Japanese generally accepted accounting principles to certain lease-
related transactions compared to the applicable U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. These unadjusted differences
resulted in differences in the equity in earnings from these entities recognized by the Company in Other income (expense), net
and the carrying value of the Company’s equity method investments in Flash Ventures.

The following tables provide a summary of the revisions made to the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements for the periods presented.

Year Ended July 1, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Operating income $ 2,391 $ — $ 2,391
Interest and other income:

Interest income  6  —  6
Interest expense  (304)  —  (304)
Other income, net  30  48  78
Total interest and other income, net  (268)  48  (220)

Income before taxes  2,123  48  2,171
Income tax expense  623  2  625
Net income $ 1,500 $ 46 $ 1,546

 Net income per common share:
Basic $ 4.81 $ 0.15 $ 4.96
Diluted $ 4.75 $ 0.14 $ 4.89

Year Ended June 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Operating loss $ (1,285) $ — $ (1,285)
Interest and other income:

Interest income  24  —  24
Interest expense  (312)  —  (312)
Other income, net  13  10  23
Total interest and other income, net  (275)  10  (265)

Loss before taxes  (1,560)  10  (1,550)
Income tax expense  146  (12)  134
Net loss  (1,706)  22  (1,684)

Less: cumulative dividends allocated to preferred shareholders  24  —  24
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (1,730) $ 22 $ (1,708)

 Net loss per common share:
Basic $ (5.44) $ 0.07 $ (5.37)
Diluted $ (5.44) $ 0.07 $ (5.37)

WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

108

Year Ended July 1, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in millions)
Net income $ 1,500 $ 46 $ 1,546
Other comprehensive loss, before tax:

Actuarial pension gain  26  —  26
Foreign currency translation adjustment  (239)  (23)  (262)
Net unrealized loss on derivative contracts  (180)  —  (180)

Total other comprehensive loss, before tax  (393)  (23)  (416)
Income tax benefit related to items of other comprehensive loss, before tax  36  —  36
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax  (357)  (23)  (380)
Total comprehensive income $ 1,143 $ 23 $ 1,166

Year Ended June 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in millions)
Net loss $ (1,706) $ 22 $ (1,684)
Other comprehensive income, before tax:

Actuarial pension gain  12  —  12
Foreign currency translation adjustment  (81)  (7)  (88)
Net unrealized gain on derivative contracts  138  —  138

Total other comprehensive income, before tax  69  (7)  62
Income tax expense related to items of other comprehensive income, before tax  (31)  —  (31)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax  38  (7)  31
Total comprehensive loss $ (1,668) $ 15 $ (1,653)

Year Ended July 1, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
(in millions)

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income $ 1,500 $ 46 $ 1,546
Deferred income taxes  114  2  116
Other non-cash operating activities, net  67  (48)  19
Other assets and liabilities, net  (349)  —  (349)
Net cash provided by operating activities  1,880  —  1,880

WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

109

Year Ended June 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
(in millions)

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $ (1,706) $ 22 $ (1,684)
Deferred income taxes  (34)  (14)  (48)
Other non-cash operating activities, net  71  (10)  61
Other assets and liabilities, net  (185)  2  (183)
Net cash used in operating activities  (408)  —  (408)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Shareholders’ Equity
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in millions)

Retained earnings as of:
July 2, 2021 $ 7,539 $ 81 $ 7,620

Accumulated other comprehensive loss as of:
July 2, 2021  (197)  (2)  (199)

Foreign currency translation adjustment for the year ended June 30, 2023  (80)  (7)  (87)

WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

110

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements With Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As required by Rule 13a-15(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), we carried out
an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and